FORM PTO-1618A Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 11-06-2000



101506263

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

10.16.00

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

IRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Document ID #	Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Month Day Year				
Name Thomas B. Lupo	8/31/00			
Formerly	7349 537			
x Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
	Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
Other	<u> </u>			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
Donairius Dorby				
Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name MicroPatent, LLC				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2) 250 Dodge Avenue				
Address (line 3) East Haven	Connecticut 06512-3358			
City	State/Country Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is			
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
X Other Limited Liability Company	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
Carlos Latitudes midbility Company	document from Assignment.)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Delaware			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documents gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

REEL: 002167 FRAME: 0801

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 00/30/99 OMB 0051-0027	3 063099 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Represen	tative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving	Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Nan	ne and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number (212) 728	3-8744	
Name Rober	t A. Rosenberg			
Address (line 1) Willk	ie Farr & Gallagher			
Address (line 2) 787	Seventh Avenue	-		
Address (line 3) New 1	York, NY 10019-6099			
Address (line 4)				
1 ayes	e total number of pages of the att g any attachments.	tached conveyance document	# 2	
Trademark Applicat	ion Number(s) or Registrati	on Number(s) Mark i	f additional numbers attached	
	Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration N			
Trademark A	pplication Number(s)	Registration N	umber(s)	
		2,349,537		
Number of Properti	es Enter the total number of p	properties involved. #	1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40	0.00	
Method of Paymer Deposit Account	t: Enclosed I	Deposit Account X		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 23-2405				
	Authorization to	charge additional fees: Yes	X No	

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

Robert A. Rosenberg

Name of Person Signing

Signature S

9/18/00

Date Signed

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made between THOMAS B. LUPO, a United States citizen ("Assignor"), and MICROPATENT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 23, 2000 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee all his right, title and interest in and to the trademark "JUST FILES," all applications or registrations therefor including U.S. federal trademark registration no. 2,349,537, all common law rights pertaining thereto and all goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to take assignment of the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all his right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and all of the goodwill associated therewith, together with the right to recover damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

This Assignment is effective as of the date hereof. Assignor agrees to sign any additional assignments and other appropriate documentation necessary to effectuate and validate this Assignment as soon as is practicable after the date of this Assignment.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002167 FRAME: 0803

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor expressly intending to be legally bound thereby, have caused this Agreement to be duly executed this 31 day of August, 2000.

THOMAS B. LUPO

COUNTY OF Actington

**RECORDED: 10/16/2000** 

)ss

On this day of Auhus, 2000, before me personally appeared Thomas B. Lupo, to me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that he duly executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be his own free act and deed.

Notary Public 3-31-7cm4

789306.1110623.00014